

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,910

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CHARLES BRADFORD,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENZIO

Assistant Attorney General
Bureau Chief
Florida Bar No. 656879

ROBERT R. WHEELER

Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0796409
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Suite 300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299
Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

AUTHORITIES CITED iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

POINT 1

INTENT TO DEFRAUD IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF
FLORIDA'S ANTI-SOLICITATION STATUTE,
§817.234(8) FLA. STAT. (1997) 7

POINT 2

ABSENT THE FRAUD ELEMENT, FLORIDA STATUTE
§813.234(8) IS A CONSTITUTIONAL
RESTRICTION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH: IT IS
NARROWLY DRAWN AND NOT OVERBROAD.
. 25

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of NY,
447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343, 65 L.Ed.2d 341 (1980) ..**25,29**

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 115 S.Ct. 2371 (1995), cert.
denied, 117 S.Ct. 768 (1997) 27

Sciarrino v. City of Key West, Fla., 83 F. 3d 364, 369 (11th Cir.
1996) 27

STATE CASES

B.H.v. State, 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) 14

Barr v. State, 731 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
..... 4,5,11,25,26,27,29

Bradford v. State, 740 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
..... 4,7,11,17,25,26,29

Capers v. State, 678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996) 12

Chapman v. Lake, 112 Fla. 746, 151 So. 399 (1933) 12

Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. M.B., 701 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1997) 15

Ellis v. State, 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993) 16

Federal Insurance Co. v. Southwest Fla. Retirement Ctr. Inc., 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998) 16

Hershkowitz v. State, 24 Fla. Law Weekly D 2706d (Fla. 3rd DCA Dec. 8, 1999) 11

Florida State Racing Commission v. Bourquardez, 42 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1949) 15

Mancini v. Personalized Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc, 702 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) quoting **Ross v. Gore**, 48 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1950) 13

Pardo v. State, 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992) 13

Perkins v. State, 682 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1996) 12

Smith v. State, 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989) 14

State v. Cohen, 696 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 13

State v. Copher, 396 So. 2d 635 (Fla.2nd DCA 1981) 14

State v. Egan, 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 12

State v. Falk, 724 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998) 11

State v. Hamilton, 660 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1995) 12

State v. Harvey, 693 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 12

State v. Hubbard, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S575b (Fla. December 16, 1999) 15

State v. Marks, P.A., 698 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1997) 11,12,14,16

State v. Summerlot, 711 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 16

Streefer v. Sullivan, 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987) 13

T.R. v. State, 677 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1996) 13

STATUTES

§627.7375 Fla. Stat. (1977) 18,20,21,22,23

§627.739 Fla. Stat. (1997) 18

§817.234 Fla. Stat. (1997) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Chapter 76-266 Laws of Florida 17,18,20

Chapter 77-468 Laws of Florida 17,21

Chapter 78-258 Laws of Florida 22

Chapter 79-81 Laws of Florida 22

Chapter 79-400 Laws of Florida 23

Dade County Grand Jury Report, Fall Term 1974, August 11, 1975. 18,20

Robert W. Emerson, Insurance Claims Fraud Problems and Remedies, 46 U. MIAMI L. REV. 907 (1992) 19

House Bills 2825, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3155 20

Senate Bill 598 19,20

Senate Bill 1181 21
